The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars As at As at
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (perannum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 2 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2023  31-03-2022

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 140.54  96.54

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)(% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.04 1.95 1.73 1.65

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.07 2.12 1.71 1.76

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)(% change

compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.38 0.38 0.79 0.77

1 0 8

Note 25: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge - -

Change / credit in respect of earlier years  43.37 1.57

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  366.46 197.03

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 409.82 198.60

(c)  Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Accounting profit before income tax 1,286.14 564.43

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax rate 27.82 %  357.80 157.03

(March 31, 2023: 27.82%]

Disallowance u/s 80G - -

Change / Credit in respect of earlier years 43.37 27.46

Others 8.26 14.12

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 409.82 198.60

Effective Tax Rate 31.86% 35.19%

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2023 31, 2022 31, 2023 31, 2022

Difference between Book depreciation and

tax depreciation  17.14 35.15 18.01 (38.06)

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116   (1,093.93) (979.72) 114.21 (1,106.10)

Deferred Tax Liab (SD) 48.22 34.64 (13.58) 22.40

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116) 1123.24 1,070.37 (52.86) 1,157.21

Deferred tax on Loss 606.20 906.47 300.27 154.70

Others  8.39 - 0.41 6.88

Deferred Tax Income / (Expense ) - - - -

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities )  709.26 1,066.91 366.46 197.03

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 8.81 6.88

Income tax charged to OCI 8.81 6.88

(b) Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year

1 0 9

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Opening balance as at 1st April (1,066.91) (1,257.07)

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i) Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  - 197.03

(ii) Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (8.81) (6.88)

Closing balance as at 31st March (1,075.72) (1,066.91)

Note 26:  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(i) Details of Related Party

Particulars Name of the Party

Subsidiary Companies  Silicon Softech India Ltd.

Key Managerial Personnel  Akshay Chhabra

 Akashanand Karnik

 Arjun Bhatia

 Bharat Dighe

 Chandrasehkar Yeramalli

Relatives of Key Managerial  Neyhaa Chhabra

Personnel  Rashmi Karnik

Enterprise over which the key  Assurvest Capital Advisor LLP

managerial personnel has  Cap aceess Advisor (P) Ltd.

significant influence Tech Worldwide Support (P) Ltd.

 Gurcharanlal Chhabra Foundation

(ii) Table providing total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties

[…]

The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars As at As at
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (perannum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 2 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2023  31-03-2022

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 140.54  96.54

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)(% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.04 1.95 1.73 1.65

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to

base due to sensitivity) 2.07 2.12 1.71 1.76

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)(% change

compared to base due to sensitivity) 0.38 0.38 0.79 0.77

1 5 8

Note 26: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge - -

Change/Credit in respect of earlier years 43.37 1.57

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  359.83 194.98

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 403.20 196.55

(c)  Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Accounting profit before income tax 1282.16 537.94

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax

(March 31, 2022: 27.82%] 356.70 149.65

Disallowance u/s 80G - -

Change / Credit in respect of earlier years 43.37 1.57

Others 3.14 45.35

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 403.20 196.55

Effective Tax Rate 31.45% 36.54%

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2023 31, 2022 31, 2023 31, 2022

Difference between Book depreciation

and tax depreciation  5.14 26.00 20.85 (37.32)

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116 (1,093.93) (979.72) 114.21 (1,106.10)

Deferred Tax Liab (SD ) 47.81 34.64 (13.17) 22.40

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116) 1,123.24 1,070.37 (52.86) 1,157.21

Deferred tax on Loss 640.10 930.91 290.81 151.90

Deferred tax on Grawtuity Provision OCI 8.81 - - 6.88

Deferred Tax (Income)/Expenses - - 359.83 194.98

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities ) 731.17 1,082.20

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 8.81 6.88

Income tax charged to OCI 8.81 6.88

(b)   Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year:

1 5 9

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Particulars For the Year For the Year
 31-03-2023 31-03-2022

Opening balance as at 1st April (1,082.20) (1,270.29)

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i) Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  359.83 194.98

(ii) Statement of Other Comprehensive Income (8.81) (6.88)

Closing balance as at 31st March (731.17) (1,082.20)

Note 27 :  CATEGORY WISE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2023 31, 2022 31, 2023 31, 2022

Financial Assets measured at Fair value through

other comprehensive income

Investment in quoted instruments - - - -

Total - - - -

Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2023 31, 2022 31, 2023 31, 2022

Security Deposits   761.96  557.08 - -

Trade Receivables   - 3,882.13 2,534.44

Cash and Cash Equivalents   -  246.14 189.58

TOTAL 761.96   557.08 4,128.26 2,724.03

Financial assets measured at fair value through  profit and loss

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2023 31, 2022 31, 2023 31, 2022

Investment in equity based Mutual funds   -   -   -   -

Investments in Debt based Mutual Funds   -   -   -   -

TOTAL   -   -   -   -

1 6 0

As at 31.03.2022   Fair value hierarchy
Financial Assets / Financial Liabilities   Fair Value  Quoted  Significant  Significant
 as at  Prices in observable unobservable
 31.03.2022  active markets Inputs  Inputs
  ( Level 1)  ( Level 2) (Level 3)